The effect of the Company’s transition to IFRS, as described in note 1, is summarized as follows:

i) Transition elections

ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

i) Transition elections

The Company has applied the following transition exemptions to full retrospective application of IFRS:

 To apply the requirements of IFRS3, Business Combinations, prospectively from January 1,

2010

 To apply the requirements of IFRS 2, Share based payments, only to equity instruments

granted after November 7, 2002 which had not vested as of January 1, 2010.

ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive loss as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS

December 31,
2010

$

January 1,
2010

$
Equity

Equity as reported under Canadian GAAP 3,876,488 2,711,523

IFRS adjustments increase (decrease)
flow-through share financing (418,206) (409,132)

Equity as reported under IFRS 3,458,282 2,302,391

December 31,
2010

Comprehensive loss

As reported under Canadian GAAP (1,475,497)

Increase in net loss for:
Income tax (96,030)

As reported under IFRS (1,571,527)

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

(8)

December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010
CDN

GAAP
$

Adjustments
$

IFRS
$

CDN
GAAP

$

Adjustments

$
IFRS

$

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash

equivalents 989,047 - 989,047 1,009,154 - 1,009,154
Receivables 112,401 - 112,401 46,004 - 46,004
Prepaid expenses 53,497 - 53,497 25,766 - 25,766

1,154,945 - 1,154,945 1,080,924 - 1,080,924

Non-current assets
Fixed assets 2,886 - 2,886 3,322 - 3,322
Intangible assets 3,012,392 - 3,012,392 1,829,701 - 1,829,701

4,170,223 - 4,170,223 2,913,947 - 2,913,947

Liabilities
Trade payables and

accrued liabilities 293,735 - 293,735 202,424 - 202,424
Other liabilities - 418,206 418,206 - 409,132 409,132

293,735 418,206 711,941 202,424 409,132 611,556

Equity
Share capital 5,465,338 (211,762) 5,253,576 2,747,862 (213,135) 2,534,727
Contributed surplus 563,989 - 563,989 535,351 - 535,351
Warrants 529,331 (110,414) 418,917 634,983 (195,997) 438,986
Accumulated deficit (2,682,170) (96,030) (2,778,200) (1,206,673) - (1,206,673)

3,876,488 (418,206) 3,458,282 2,711,523 (409,132) 2,302,391

4,170,223 - 4,170,223 2,913,947 - 2,913,947

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

(expressed in Canadian dollars)

(9)

December 31, 2010
CDN GAAP

$
Adjustments

$
CDN IFRS

$

Expenses
Administrative expenses 450,960 - 450,960
Management fees 385,267 - 385,267
Professional fees 208,497 - 208,497
Share based payments 87,254 - 87,254
Travel 116,105 - 116,105
Amortization 1,236 - 1,236
Impairment of intangible assets 696,450 - 696,450

Loss and comprehensive loss before taxes (1,945,769) - (1,945,769)

Income tax recovery 470,272 (96,030) 374,242

Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,475,497) (96,030) (1,571,527)

Explanatory note

Upon transition to IFRS, there was a reclassification of share capital of $213,135 and warrants of $195,997 to

other liabilities as at January 1, 2010 due to a difference in accounting treatment for flow-through units. There

was a reclassification of share capital of $211,762, warrants of $110,414 and accumulated deficit of $96,030 to

other liabilities as at December 31, 2010. There was a reduction in income tax recovery of $96,030 for the year

ended December 31, 2010.

Trueclaim Exploration Inc. (“an Exploration Stage entity”)

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements